

## Proclamation

WHEREAS: IN RECOGNITION OF THE FACT THAT THE YEAR 1980 HAS BEEN DESIGNATED INTERNATIONALLY AS THE YEAR OF THE FAMILY; AND

WHEREAS: IT IS ONLY FITTING THAT IN THIS YEAR, FAMILIES FACING CATASTROPHIC AND TERMINAL ILLNESSES SHOULD BE KEPT TOGETHER AS A MATTER OF HUMANE CONCERN TO EVERYONE; AND

WHEREAS: WITH A FIRM BELIEF IN THESE TRUTHS, MUSICIANS, BROADCASTERS AND OTHER MEMBERS OF THE MEDIA, AS WELL AS MEMBERS OF THE BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL COMMUNITIES IN SOUTHEASTERN MINNESOTA HAVE DONATED THEIR TIME AND EFFORTS TO BENEFIT CHILDREN WITH CANCER AND THEIR FAMILIES; AND

WHEREAS: A DAY OF COUNTRY MUSIC AND VARIOUS ACTIVITIES WILL BE HELD IN ROCHESTER, MINNESOTA, WITH EVERY CENT RAISED THAT DAY GOING TO CHILDREN WITH CANCER AND OTHER SERIOUS ILLNESSES THROUGH NORTHLAND CHILDREN'S ONCOLOGY SERVICES, INC., AND THEIR NORTHLAND HOUSE IN ROCHESTER; AND

WHEREAS: IN RECOGNITION THAT THE FINE PEOPLE PARTICIPATING IN THIS EVENT ARE DOING SO OUT OF HUMANE CONCERN FOR THE CHILDREN AND THEIR FAMILIES;

NOW, THEREFORE, I. ALBERT H. QUIE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, DO HEREBY PROCLAIM SUNDAY JUNE 29, 1980 TO BE

## NORTHLAND COUNTRY MUSIC DAY

IN MINNESOTA, AND HAVE ASKED LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR LOU WANGBERG TO PREPARE THIS PROCLAMATION FOR MY SIGNATURE AND DISSEMINATE THE SAME.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET OUR HANDS AND CAUSED THE GREAT SEAL OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA TO BE AFFIXED THIS TWENTY-FOURTH DAY OF JUNE IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY. AND OF THE STATE THE ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIRST.

GOVERNOR

Jour anderson Grand Low Dangler